And Notice Is Hereby Given that I shall hold a Public Local Inquiry within the Town Council Offices, Kirkin-tilloch commencing at 10.30 a.m. on 18th March 1970.

Dated this Twenty-first day of January 1970.

G. D. CHAMBERLAIN.

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ABERDEEN

Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967

The City of Aberdeen (Wellington Suspension Bridge)
(Restriction of Use by Heavy Vehicles) Order, 1970

- 1. ON 9th February 1970, the Corporation of the City of Aberdeen made the above-named Order under section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.
- 2. The effect of the Order is to prohibit the use of Wellington Suspension Bridge by vehicles having an unladen weight exceeding 30 cwts. The Order will come into operation on 23rd February 1970.
- 3. A copy of the Order and a map showing the road affected are available at the Town Clerk's Office, Town House, Aberdeen, where they may be examined between 8.45 a.m. and 12.45 p.m. and between 2 p.m. and 5.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.
- 4. Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks from 9th February 1970, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

JAMES F. V. HUNTER, Town Clerk.

BURGH OF GALASHIELS

The Galashiels (Halliburton Place) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1970

ON the Ninth day of February Nineteen Hundred and Seventy the Town Council of the Burgh of Galashiels made an Order under Sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

GEORGE KNOX, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office, Galashiels. 13th February 1970.

SCHEDULE

The effect of the Order will be that no person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police officer in uniform, cause or permit any vehicle to wait in that portion of the northern side of Halliburton Place, Galashiels extending from the junction of Halliburton Place with Magdala Terrace eastwards for a distance of 30 yards or thereby.

BURGH OF GRANGEMOUTH

Grange Burn Flood Prevention Scheme 1969

NOTICE is hereby given that the Grange Burn Flood Prevention Scheme, 1969 made in terms of the Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act, 1961 was confirmed, with certain modifications, by the Secretary of State for Scotland, on 3rd February 1970.

The Grange Burn Flood Prevention Scheme, 1969 is to be undertaken for the purpose of mitigating the risk of flooding of the built-up areas in the vicinity of the Grange Burn within the Burgh of Grangemouth.

The Scheme will entail the construction of a Flood Relief Channel of overall width of 70 feet or thereby, having a cross section of trapezoidal form with raised flood banks, commencing at the north end of Beancross Culvert on the A.905 thence in an easterly direction for a distance of 1,900 feet or thereby to the existing Inchyra Road Culvert, thence in a north easterly direction for a distance of 1,400 feet or thereby to a point approximately 350 feet south west of the Inchyra Road/Wholeflats Road junction, thence in a generally easterly direction via the existing Grange Road culvert along the north side of the Burgh Boundary of the Burgh of Grangemouth to outfall to the River Avon.

A copy of the said Scheme, as modified by the Secretary of State, together with Plans and Sections of the Flood Relief Channel showing the lines and levels thereof may be seen at the Burgh Engineer's Office, Municipal Chambers, Grangemouth during a period of six weeks from 18th February 1970.

Any person aggrieved by the Scheme who wishes to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act, 1961 or on the grounds that any requirement of the said Act has not been complied with in relation to the making or confirmation of the said Act may apply to the Court of Session within the said period of six weeks from 18th February 1970.

W. BRYCE JOHNSTON, Town Clerk.

Municipal Chambers, Grangemouth.

13th February 1970.

Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act, 1961 ROTHES TOWN COUNCIL

NOTICE Is Given that the Town Council of the Burgh of Rothes, Moray, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by the Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act, 1961 intend to make a flood prevention scheme the purpose of which

land and premises South-west of the road bridge carrying the A.941 road (New Street, Rothes).

A copy of the said Scheme to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Scotland and the relative plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours at the Council Chambers, New Street, Rothes during a period of Three months from the date of first publication of this Notice.

is to prevent or mitigate flooding by the Rothes Burn of

Any person may, within the like period, by Notice to the Secretary of State object to the confirmation of the Scheme.

A. L. FALCONER, Town Clerk of Rothes.

54 High Street, Elgin.

9th February 1970.

THE CROYHILL GARAGE COMPANY LIMITED

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the CROYHILL GARAGE COMPANY LIMITED in the office of Givens, Givens & Company, Solicitors, 1 North Claremont Street, Glasgow C.3 on 5th February 1970 the following Resolution was passed.

"That the Company to be wound up voluntarily and that Mr D. S. J. Dunn, Chartered Accountant, 201 Bath Street, Glasgow be and is appointed Liquidator."

T. J. FITZSIMMONS
JAMES RAE
NANDGOPAL JOTI

THE CROYHILL GARAGE COMPANY LIMITED

(In Members' Voluntary Winding Up)

I, DANIEL SCOTT JACKSON DUNN, Chartered Accountant of 201 Bath Street, Glasgow C.2, in accordance with Section 305 of the Companies Act 1948, Hereby Give Notice That I have been Appointed Liquidator of THE CROYHILL GARAGE COMPANY LIMITED by Special Resolution of the Company dated 5th February 1970.

All Persons having Claims against the Company are asked to submit same to the Liquidator on or before 12th March 1970.

D. S. J. Dunn, C.A., Liquidator.

11th February 1970.

Note.—This note is purely formal as all known creditors have or will be paid in full.

ALEX FERGUSON LIMITED, EDINBURGH

A PETITION has been presented to the Lords of Council and Session by the above-named Company, having its Registered Office at Glenardoch Works, East Crosscauseway, Edinburgh for an order sanctioning a Scheme of Arrangement and for Confirmation of Reduction of Capital which Scheme is appended to the said Petition. In the said Petition an Interlocutor has been pronounced as follows:

"Edinburgh, 28th January 1970. The Lords appoint the Petitioners to advertise the dependence of the Petition once in the Edinburgh Gazette, The Scotsman and Glasgow Herald newspapers; allow all concerned to lodge Answers thereto if so advised within seven days after such advertisement."

"J. L. CLYDE, I.P.D."

Of all which intimation is hereby given.

DAVIDSON & SYME, W.S., 28 Charlotte Square, Edinburgh EH2 4EZ. Solicitors for Petitioners.